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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC13-00592 
CASE NAME: DYSZUK VS. KONOWALCHUK 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR DISMISS ACTION FILED BY THOMAS 
KONOWALCHUK, MICHAEL BARDY, DUNCAN KNOWLES, ALLAN COHEN, LIFE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted.  The case was filed over 4 years ago. Plaintiff died approximately 2 years and no party 
plaintiff has been substituted to prosecute the case or to oppose the motion to dismiss. 

  

  
 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC14-02075 
CASE NAME: DEGUZMAN VS KAISER 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR RECONSIDERATION OF ORDER DENYING MTN TO 
COMPEL FILED BY EDGAR DEGUZMAN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Denied.  Plaintiff has stated no legal basis on which his motion should /could be granted.  
Specifically, no new facts or law to comply with even the most basic requirements of CCP § 
1008. 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00134 
CASE NAME: LOPEZ VS. K MART CORPORATION 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT 
FILED BY ADRIAN LOPEZ 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Note:  At 10 AM on 11/28/17, ex parte requests were made by Attorneys representing Donte 
Winfrey and Jesus Padin to be excluded from the class action settlement set for final approval 
on 11/29/17.   Attorney for the class appeared by telephone and Attorney for K Mart appeared in 
person.  All counsels were instructed to appear for argument on the issue on 11/29/17, 9AM D9. 
Subject to any different ruling after hearing argument, the following is the Court’s Order: 
 
 
 Final approval of the settlement is granted based on the extensive and complete motion of 
Plaintiff and which is supported by the Joint Stipulation of Class Action Settlement and Release.  
The Court has signed the Order Granting the Motion for Final Approval of Class Action 
Settlement and Motion for Attorney’s Fees, Costs and Expenses and Class Representative 
Enhancement Payment, which sets forth the required findings and material elements of the 
settlement.  The settlement also includes civil penalties under PAGA which is also approved, 
and the amount of $15,000 shall be paid to the California Labor and Workforce Development 
Agency.  Defendant shall pay Class Members pursuant to the procedure described in the 
Settlement Agreement. 
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 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00134 
CASE NAME: LOPEZ VS. K MART CORPORATION 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ATTY FEES FILED BY ADRIAN LOPEZ 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Granted – Attorney’s fees in the amount of $220,000 and costs of $15,959.64 are awarded to 
Capstone Law APC as reasonable and necessary.  Settlement administrations costs and 
expenses in the amount of $87,000 are approved payable to CPT Group, Inc.  The amount of 
$7,500 is awarded to Adrian Lopez as Class Representative Enhancement payment for his 
services on behalf of the Settlement Class. 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-00134 
CASE NAME: LOPEZ VS. K MART CORPORATION 
CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Moot in view of Lines 3 and 4. 

 

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01565 
CASE NAME: MEHR VS COSTCO 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR COMPEL RESPONSES TO FORM 
INTERROGATORIES,SET TWO FILED BY COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed – granted.  The Court has received no notification from Plaintiff regarding her 
responses to the interrogatories. 
  

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-02157 
CASE NAME: PORTIER VS. RAMSAY 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES FILED BY JILL RAMSAY, 
MICHELLE RAMSAY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Continued at request of Attorney Bonis.  The new hearing date is set for 12/20/17, 9AM, D9. 
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 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00051 
CASE NAME: BENYAMINI VS SMILE CARE 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT of BENYAMINI FILED 
BY VINCENT CHAVEZ 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
  
            Defendant Vincent Chavez, D.D.S.’s Demurrer to Plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint is 

sustained with leave to amend.   

 Defendant demurs to the “First Cause of Action” for Intentional Tort (although not labeled 

as such, since Plaintiff only checked the box on the Judicial Council and did not include an 

attachment) on the ground it fails to state facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action (CCP § 

430.10(e) and the cause of action is uncertain, ambiguous, and unintelligible.  (CCP § 430.10(f). 

 Plaintiff alleges Defendant Vincent Chavez extracted his molar in November 2014.  He 

alleges Defendant gave him a “mean face” during the procedure.  Several months later, Plaintiff 

alleges another dentist’s X-rays confirmed the fillings in two other teeth were cracked.   

 The complaint is uncertain in that Plaintiff failed to identify a recognized tort.  Defendant 

cannot discern the particular intentional tort Plaintiff is asserting.  Defendant generously argued 

Plaintiff has attempted to allege a cause of action for willful misconduct.  "Willful or wanton 

misconduct is intentional wrongful conduct, done either with a knowledge that serious injury to 

another will probably result, or with a wanton and reckless disregard of the possible results. 

[Citation.]" (New v. Consolidated Rock Products Co. (1985) 171 Cal.App.3d 681, 689.)  "Three 

essential elements must be present to raise a negligent act to the level of wilful misconduct: (1) 

actual or constructive knowledge of the peril to be apprehended, (2) actual or constructive 

knowledge that injury is a probable, as opposed to a possible, result of the danger, and (3) 

conscious failure to act to avoid the peril. (Ibid at p. 689-690.) Plaintiff failed to allege facts to 

satisfy these elements.  

  The court notes that instead of filing an Opposition, Plaintiff filed a “Motion Seeking an 

Extension of Time to Answer Defendants (sic) Motion to Dismiss.”  Plaintiff failed to address the 

deficiencies raised by the demurrer, but instead filed a separate motion requesting 60 days to 

respond.  The court finds the demurrer is well-taken. The demurrer is therefore sustained with 

leave to amend. 

 Plaintiff shall file and serve the Second Amended Complaint on or before December 14, 

2017.  The court noticed discrepancies between the copy of the FAC filed with the court and the 

copy served on Defendant.  Plaintiff shall serve an exact, conformed copy of the SAC on 

Defendants. 
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 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-00051 
CASE NAME: BENYAMINI VS SMILE CARE 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FILED BY 
VINCENT CHAVEZ 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
            Defendant Vincent Chavez’s Motion to Strike Punitive Damages is granted.  

 “The court may, upon a motion made pursuant to Section 435, or at any time in 
its discretion, and upon terms it deems proper: 

(a)  Strike out any irrelevant, false, or improper matter inserted in any pleading. 
(b)  Strike out all or any part of any pleading not drawn or filed in conformity with 
the laws of this state, a court rule, or an order of the court. 

(Code Civ. Proc., § 436.)  

 Here, Plaintiff failed to comply with Code of Civil Procedure § 425.13, which provides in 

pertinent part: 

In any action for damages arising out of the professional negligence of a health 
care provider, no claim for punitive damages shall be included in a complaint or 
other pleading unless the court enters an order allowing an amended pleading 
that includes a claim for punitive damages to be filed. 
   

 A court order is required prior to pleading punitive damage claims against health care 

providers (CCP § 425.13.) Plaintiff has the burden to establish that there is a substantial 

probability that the plaintiff will prevail on the claim pursuant to Section 3294 of the Civil Code. 

(CCP § 425.13(b))  Plaintiff has failed to comply with this code section.  He has not sought leave 

of court before asserting the punitive damages claim against a healthcare provider. 

 “Health care provider” means any person licensed or certified pursuant to specified 

licensing provisions. (See CCP § 425.13(b); Covenant Care, Inc. v. Sup.Ct. (Inclan), supra, 32 

Cal.4th at 785.  Dentists are included under this definition of “healthcare providers.” 

 Moreover, CCP § 425.13 is not limited to malpractice claims.  It applies to any claim for 
injury, including intentional torts, directly related to the professional services provided.  (Central 
Pathology Service Med. Clinic, Inc. v. Sup.Ct. (Hull) (1992) 3 Cal.4th 181, 191.) 
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10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00207 
CASE NAME: AMERICAN FUNDS LLC VS RUDY MUN 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR INTERLOCUTORY JUDGMENT OF PARTITION 
FILED BY AMERICAN FUNDS LLC, PAT & MARK LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Unopposed – granted as requested by Plaintiff. 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01325 
CASE NAME: SHELBOURNE VS. PRIME/RIVERSHOR 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of SHELBOURNE FILED BY 
PRIME/RIVERSHORE, LLC., PRIME PROPERTY CAPITAL, INC., PRIME 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
  
The hearing is continued by the Court to December 20, 2017, at 9:00 a.m. in Department 9. 
 
Defendants have failed to file a declaration showing compliance with section 430.41 of the Code 
of Civil Procedure, which requires that “the demurring party shall meet and confer in person or 
by telephone.”  Defendants’ declaration shows that they sent a meet-and-confer letter and 
Plaintiff responded by email. There is no indication that the parties meet and conferred in person 
or by telephone and thus, Defendants have not complied with section 430.41.  
 
The parties shall conduct the required meet-and-confer session, and Defendants shall file and 
serve a complaint section 430.41 declaration, on or before December 11, 2017. The declaration 
should also state if the parties have reached an agreement on any matters raised in the 
demurrer.  
 
The case management conference set on December 1, 2017 is continued by the Court to 
December 20, 2017, at 9:00 a.m. in Department 9. 
 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01325 
CASE NAME: SHELBOURNE VS. PRIME/RIVERSHOR 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES AND PORTIONS OF 
COMPLAINT FILED BY PRIME/RIVERSHORE, LLC., PRIME PROPERTY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The hearing is continued by the Court to December 20, 2017, at 9:00 a.m. in Department 9, so 
that it can be heard at the same time as the demurrer.  
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13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01401 
CASE NAME: LAND HOME VS GOLD STAR FINANCI 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of LAND HOME FINANCIAL 
SERVICES, INC. FILED BY ERNESTO GOMEZ, GOLD STAR MORTGAGE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
          Defendants Gold Star Financial Mortgage Group, Corp. and Ernesto Gomez’s demurrer to 
the complaint is sustained in part and overruled in part.   
 
Second Cause of Action 
 Defendants’ demurrer to the Second Cause of Action for Intentional Interference with 
Contract is sustained with leave to amend.  Plaintiff failed to allege facts sufficient to state a 
cause of action. 
 
 “It has long been held that a stranger to a contract may be liable in tort for intentionally 
interfering with the performance of the contract. The elements which a plaintiff must plead to 
state the cause of action for intentional interference with contractual relations are (1) a valid 
contract between plaintiff and a third party; (2) defendant's knowledge of this contract; (3) 
defendant's intentional acts designed to induce a breach or disruption of the contractual 
relationship; (4) actual breach or disruption of the contractual relationship; and (5) resulting 
damage.” (Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co. (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1118, 1126.)  
    
 As to Defendant Ernesto Gomez, Plaintiff alleges Gomez had knowledge of Land 
Home’s right to exercise its option on the Merced lease, and Gomez took steps to prevent Land 
Home from exercising its option. (Complaint, ¶ 55.)  It is settled that “corporate agents and 
employees acting for and on behalf of a corporation cannot be held liable for inducing a breach 
of the corporation's contract.”  According to the court in Mintz v. Blue Cross of California (2009) 
172 Cal.App.4th 1594, “The only question is whether the representative of a contracting party 
may be held liable for the substantive tort of interfering with the contract. The cases answer that 
question in the negative.” (See Shoemaker, supra, 52 Cal.3d at pp. 24–25; PM Group, supra, 
154 Cal.App.4th at p. 65.)  Mintz v. Blue Cross of California (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1594, 
1606.) 
 
 As to Defendant Gold Star, Plaintiff alleges Gold Star was aware of the Land Home’s 
contractual right to exercise an option to lease the Merced office for an additional five years. 
(Complaint, ¶52.) Yet, Gold Star destroyed Land Home’s business presence and goodwill by 
negotiating a lease for a space already occupied by Land Home.  (Complaint, ¶53.)  Plaintiff 
alleges the Merced leased expired on or about October 1, 2016.  Pursuant to the terms of the 
Merced lease, Land Home became a month-to-month tenant.  (Complaint, ¶29.)  Plaintiff has 
not alleged any factual allegations on the part of Gold Star amounting to interference with the 
contractual relationship with the landlord.  Although Land Home still occupied the space during 
the Gold Star’s negotiations, Land Home, by its own admission was a month-to-month tenant.  
   
 Defendant argues the negotiation of the lease amounted to no more than competition of 
rivals.  "'Competition in business, though carried to the extent of ruining a rival, is not ordinarily 
actionable, but every trader is left to conduct his business in his own way, so long as the 
methods he employs do not involve wrongful conduct such as fraud, misrepresentation, 
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intimidation, coercion, obstruction, or molestation of the rival or his servants or workmen, or the 
procurement of the violation of contractual relations.  (Charles C. Chapman Bldg. Co. v. 
California Mart (1969) 2 Cal.App.3d 846, 857.)     
 
 Plaintiff also alleges Land Home accepted improperly funneled loans and customer 
information, but failed to tie this allegation to a contractual relationship. 
 
Third Cause of Action 
 Defendants’ demurrer to the 3rd Cause of Action for Negligent Interference with 
Economic Relationship against Gold Star is sustained with leave to amend.  Plaintiff failed to 
allege facts sufficient to state a cause of action for negligent interference with prospective 
economic relationship. 
 
 Plaintiff alleges Gold Star’s negligent conduct—acceptance of Land Home’s loans and 
customer information, and the negotiation and execution of a new lease of the Merced property 
occupied by Plaintiff-- interfered with its prospective economic advantage. (Complaint, ¶62.) 
 
 “The tort of negligent interference with prospective economic advantage is established 
where a plaintiff demonstrates that (1) an economic relationship existed between the plaintiff 
and a third party which contained a reasonably probable future economic benefit or advantage 
to plaintiff; (2) the defendant knew of the existence of the relationship and was aware or should 
have been aware that if it did not act with due care its actions would interfere with this 
relationship and cause plaintiff to lose in whole or in part the probable future economic benefit or 
advantage of the relationship; (3) the defendant was negligent; and (4) such negligence caused 
damage to plaintiff in that the relationship was actually interfered with or disrupted and plaintiff 
lost in whole or in part the economic benefits or advantage reasonably expected from the 
relationship.”  (North American Chemical Co. v. Superior Court (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 764, 786.) 
 
 First, Plaintiff’s allegations of misappropriation of its customer’s information is subsumed 
by its Fourth Cause of Action for violation of Civil Code § 3426 and preempted.  
  
            Secondly, as to allegations that Defendant Gold Star negotiated a lease, the defendant's 
conduct must “fall outside the boundaries of fair competition” (Venhaus v. Shultz (2007) 155 
Cal.App.4th 1072, 1079.)  “[A] plaintiff seeking to recover for alleged interference with 
prospective economic relations has the burden of pleading and proving that the defendant's 
interference was wrongful "by some measure beyond the fact of the interference itself." (Della 
Penna v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A. (1995) 11 Cal.4th 376, 392-393.)  Plaintiff has not alleged 
facts establishing Defendant Gold Star’s negotiation of the lease was “wrongful” given that 
Plaintiff was a month-to-month tenant. 
 
Fourth Cause of Action 
 Defendants’ demurrer to the 4th Cause of Action for Misappropriation of Trade Secret is 
overruled.  Plaintiff has alleged facts sufficient to state a cause of action.  
 
 Civil Code § 3426.1 provides in part:  

“Misappropriation” means: (1) Acquisition of a trade secret of another by a person 
who knows or has reason to know that the trade secret was acquired by improper 
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means; or (2) Disclosure or use of a trade secret of another without express or 
implied consent by a person who: (A)  Used improper means to acquire 
knowledge of the trade secret; or (B)  At the time of disclosure or use, knew or 
had reason to know that his or her knowledge of the trade secret was: (i)  Derived 
from or through a person who had utilized improper means to acquire 
it;(ii)  Acquired under circumstances giving rise to a duty to maintain its secrecy 
or limit its use; or (iii)  Derived from or through a person who owed a duty to the 
person seeking relief to maintain its secrecy or limit its use… 

 
 "One who seeks protection against the use or disclosure of a trade secret must plead 
facts showing (1) the existence of subject matter which is capable of protection as a trade 
secret; (2) the secret was disclosed to the defendant, . . . under circumstances giving rise to a 
contractual  or other legally imposed obligation on the part of the disclosee not to use or 
disclose the secret to the detriment of the discloser; and (3) if the defendant is an employee or 
former employee of the plaintiff . . . the facts alleged must also show that the public policy in 
favor of the protection of the complainant's interest in maintaining the secret outweighs the 
interest of the employee in using his knowledge to support himself in other employment. . . ."  
(Cal Francisco Inv. Corp. v. Vrionis (1971) 14 Cal.App.3d 318, 321-322.)   
 
 Plaintiff alleges Gomez had access to Land Home’s confidential, proprietary and other 
trade secret information, including compiled actual and prospective customer lists, loans files, 
and other confidential proprietary information.  Land Home maintains the secrecy of this 
information by requiring employees to sign employment agreements that prohibit disclosures.  
(Complaint, ¶64.) Gomez and Gold Star misappropriated the trade secrets beginning in spring of 
2017.  (Complaint, ¶66.)  Gomez was required to sign an employment agreement that prohibited 
disclosure.  (Complaint, ¶66.) The proprietary information had economic value in that Land 
Home earns interest on loans it makes, can profit from the sale of those loans, as well as earn 
fees from servicing the loans. (Complaint, ¶65.)  
 
  “For the purpose of determining the effect of a complaint, its allegations are liberally 
construed, with a view toward substantial justice.” (Stevens v. Superior Court (1999) 75 
Cal.App.4th 594, 601.) At the pleading stage, Plaintiff has alleged the existence of a subject 
matter which is capable of protection as trade secret.      
 
Fifth Cause of Action 
 Defendants’ demurrer to the 5th Cause of Action for Common Law Misappropriation is 
sustained without leave to amend.  The cause of action is preempted by the California 
Uniform Trade Secret Act, Civil Code § 3426 et seq. Plaintiff failed to dispute this in its 
Opposition. 
 
Seventh Cause of Action 
 As to the 7th Cause of Action for Injunctive Relief, the demurrer is sustained without 
leave to amend.  Technically, an injunction is not a cause of action. “Injunctive relief is a 
remedy, not a cause of action.” (City of South Pasadena v. Department of Transportation 
(1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1280, 1293.) 
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 Moreover, the factual allegations for the injunctive relief are same nucleus of facts as the 
misappropriation of trade secrets claim for relief and preempted by the misappropriation cause 
of action.  (K.C. Multimedia, Inc. v. Bank of America Technology & Operations, Inc. (2009) 171 
Cal.App.4th 939, 962.) 
 
Eighth Cause of Action 
 As to the 8th Cause of Action for Unjust Enrichment, the demurrer is overruled.   A 
complainant may recover damages for the actual loss caused by misappropriation and also may 
recover for the unjust enrichment caused by misappropriation that is not taken into account in 
computing damages for actual loss. (Cal Civ. Code § 3426.3.) 
  
Defendants’ Request for Judicial Notice 
 Pursuant to Evidence Code § 450, 452(h), and 453, Defendants requests the court to 
take judicial notice of the following: 
1.  Exhibit 1—the February 1, 2016 sublease between Gomez and Land Home. 
2.  Exhibit 2—the October 14, 2014 lease between Land Home and BDC Merced, L.P. 
 The unopposed request is granted. 
 
 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01401 
CASE NAME: LAND HOME VS GOLD STAR FINANCI 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE FILED BY ERNESTO GOMEZ, GOLD 
STAR MORTGAGE FINANCIAL GROUP 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 
            Defendants Gold Star Financial Mortgage Group, Corp. and Ernesto Gomez’s Motion to 
Strike various allegations in the complaint is denied.  
  
 The court may, in its discretion, “[s]trike out any irrelevant, false, or improper matter 
inserted in any pleading” or “[s] trike out all or any part of any pleading not drawn or filed in 
conformity with the laws of this state, a court rule, or an order of the court.” (Code Civ. Proc., § 
436.) 
 Defendants seek to strike the following allegations: 
 
 From 1st C/A (Breach of Contract): 
Page 8, lines 4-5: “…sabotaging Land Home’s ability to exercise its option for the Merced 
lease…” 
Page 8, lines 5-6: “…preventing Land Home from entering into the Modesto lease…” 
 
 From 2nd C/A (Interference with Contract): 
Paragraph 52 in its entirety. 
Page 8, lines 16-19:  “…Gomez began funneling loans and actual and prospective customer 
information to Gold Star. 
Page 8, lines 25-27: “… accepted improperly funneled loans, received a significant pecuniary 
benefit…” 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   09 
HEARING DATE:   11/29/17 

 
 

- 10 - 

Page 8, lines 27 – page 9, line 1:  “…and destroyed Land Home’s business presence and good 
will in Merced… 
Paragraph 54 in its entirety. 
Paragraph 55 in its entirety. 
Page 9, lines 8-9: “…Gold Star’s negotiation and execution of a new lease in Gold Star’s 
name…” 
Page 9, lines 9-10:  “Gomez’s prevention of Land Home’s exercise of its option to extend the 
Merced Lease…” 
 
From 3rd C/A (Negligent Interference with Economic Relationship): 
Paragraph 59 in its entirety. 
Paragraph 60 in its entirety. 
Page 9, lines 25-27: “… accepted the improperly funneled loans...” 
Page 9, lines 27 to page 10, line 1:  “…destroyed Land Home’s business presence and 
goodwill…” 
Page 10, lines 2-3:  “…and the acceptance of Land Home loans and customer information…” 
Page 1, lines 3-4: “…the negotiation and execution of a new lease in Gold Star’s name.” 
 
From 6th C/A (Conversion): 
Page 12, lines 11-12:  “…intentionally and wrongfully exercised dominion and control over Land 
Home’s confidential proprietary property…” 
 
 Here, Defendants seek to strike the various allegations on the ground the causes of 
action, under which these statements appear, failed to allege facts sufficient to state a cause of 
action.  Defendants’ motion to strike is a little confusing, particularly since Defendants did not 
test the sufficiency of the First (Breach of Contract) and Sixth (Conversion) Causes by way of 
demurrer.  Defendants appear to be arguing that where the causes of action “fails to state facts 
constituting a cause,” such the allegations are “not drawn in conformity with the laws of this 
state and [is] thus properly subject to [a] motion to strike under 436, subdivision (b).”  Defendant 
relies on Lodi v. Lodi (1985) 173 Cal. App.3d 628, but in that case the complaint as a whole 
failed to state facts constituting a cause of action and thus not drawn in conformity with the laws 
of this state, subjecting it to a motion to strike under CCP §436.    
 
 The facts in Lodi v. Lodi are distinguishable.  In that case, the plaintiff, in pro per, sued 
himself in an "Action to Quiet Title Equity,” The pleading alleged that Defendant Lodi was the 
beneficiary of a charitable trust, created by the plaintiff’s birth certificate.  Plaintiff Lodi alleged 
Defendant Lodi controlled the estate for 61 years.  Plaintiff requested an order declaring that he 
is absolutely entitled to possession of the estate, and terminated all claims against the estate. 
Plaintiff served the complaint on himself.  No answer was filed and Plaintiff requested a default 
judgment.  “At the hearing on the entry of a default judgment, the superior court denied the 
request to enter judgment and dismissed the complaint.” (Lodi v. Lodi (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 
628, 630.)     
 
 The appellate court found that the complaint obviously stated no cognizable claim for 
relief.  The plaintiff's complaint failed to state facts showing a primary right by plaintiff or a 
primary duty devolving on defendant or a wrong done by defendant.  According to the Lodi 
court, “The complaint therefore fails to state facts constituting a cause of action as required by 
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section 425.10. Consequently, the complaint was not drawn in conformity with the laws of this 
state and was thus properly subject to the court's own motion to strike under section 436, 
subdivision (b).” (Lodi v. Lodi (1985) 173 Cal.App.3d 628, 631.)  The complaint was properly 
stricken by the lower court.   
 
 Here, Defendants have not demonstrated the complaint is void of allegations 
demonstrating violation of a primary right. Motions to strike reach defects in pleadings that are 
not challengeable by demurrer.  Here, Defendants are challenging the defects on the same 
grounds as the demurrer—failure to state a cause of action.  Unlike Lodi, Plaintiff Land Home 
has alleged a primary right and corresponding duty on the part of Defendants.  The court in 
Ferraro v. Camarlinghi (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 509, stated that where the gist of the objections 
is that complaint failed to state facts sufficient to constitute a cause of action, this was not a 
ground for a motion to strike, but for a general demurrer.  (Ferraro v. Camarlinghi (2008) 161 
Cal.App.4th 509, 529.) 
 
 As stated above, CCP § 436 provides that a motion to strike is discretionary. The court 
declines to strike these allegations as Defendants have not shown the allegations are irrelevant, 
false or improper on the face of the complaint or from matters judicially noticeable. Nor have 
Defendants shown the portions of the pleading are not drawn or filed in conformity with the laws 
of this state, a court rule, or an order of the court. 

  

15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01527 
CASE NAME: KISHOR KUMAR VS WELLS FARGO BA 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of KUMAR FILED BY WELLS FARGO 
BANK, N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Unopposed – sustained with 10 days leave to amend. 

  

16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN17-1861 
CASE NAME: RE: PTN OF PINE COAST, LLC 
HEARING ON PETITION TO/FOR TRANSFER OF STRUCTURED SETTLEMENT 
RIGHTS FILED BY PINE COAST, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appearance required by Johnny Burnett. 
 
 
 
 

 

ADDON 
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17. TIME: 9:00  CASE#: MS17-0429 
CASE NAME: FEHRER VS NEMEC 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO THE UD COMPLAINT OF FEHRER FILED BY ERIC J 
NEMEC, KATHLEEN M CONSTABLE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed.  Sustained without leave to amend. 

 

18. TIME: 9:00  CASE#: MS17-0429 
CASE NAME: FEHRER VS NEMEC 
HEARING ON ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR ATTY. ROTHBARD’S FAILURE TO APPEAR 
FOR 11/17/17 CMC SET BY DEPT. 9 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 
Moot -- see Line 17. 
 
 
 

 

19. TIME: 9:00  CASE#: MS17-0429 
CASE NAME: FEHRER VS NEMEC 
HEARING ON CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE SET BY DEPT. 9 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 
Moot -- see Line 17. 
 
 
 
 

 


